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§ 2. AMmENDMENT.] That Section gg92 of the Compiled
Laws of North Dakota of the vear 1913, be amended and re-enacted
to read as follows:

§ 9992. UNLAWFULLY BRANDING OR STEALING STOCK OR
PouLtry.] Every person who wilfully and unlawfully marks,
brands, kills or sells, or causes to be marked, branded, killed or sold,
any horse, mule, cow, calf or other neat cattle, or any sheep or swine,
or poultry, the property of another, is guilty of a felony, and upon
conviction thereof, is punishable by imprisonment in the penitentiary
for not less than one and not exceeding five years, or by fine of not
less than five hundred dollars and not exceeding one thousand dol-
lars, or by both. Every person who commits grand larceny of any
livestock or poultry above specified, the property of another, shall,
upon conviction thereof, be punished by imprisonment in the peni-
tentiary not less than one and not exceeding ten years, or by a fine
of not less than five hundred dollars, and not exceeding one thou-
sand dollars or by both such fine and imprisonment.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas there is no provision under the
law whereby poultry may be marked or branded an emergency is
hereby declared to exist and this act shall take effect and be in full
force immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved March 9, 1929.

BUDGET BOARD

CHAPTER g3
(S. B. No. 63—Committee on Appropriations.)

STATE BUDGET BOARD

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 710a1l of the Supplement to the 1913
Compiled Laws of North Dakota, relating to the state budget board.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 710ar1 of the Supplement to the
1913 Compiled Laws of North Dakota is hereby amended and re-
enacted to read as follows:

§ 710a1. There shall be, and there is hereby, constituted and
established a state budget board which shall be composed of five
members, as follows: The governor, the chairman of the appropri-
ations committee of the senate of the preceding legislative assembly,
the chairman of the appropriations committee of the house of rep-
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resentatives of the said legislative assembly, the state auditor and
attorney general. In case of inability to serve on said board on the
part of any such person the vacancy shall be filled by the governor
by appointment from the membership of the body of that branch
of the preceding legislative assembly in which such vacancy occurs.
The board shall meet and organize in the governor’s office, at the
state capitol, on the second Tuesday in October of each year next
preceding the meeting of the legislative assembly. The governor
shall be chairman of the board and the state auditor shall be its
secretary. The secretary shall keep the minutes of the board and
shall record them in a suitable book to be kept for that purpose.
The minutes of the board shall be a public record and shall at all
times be open to public inspection. The members of the board shall
be paid their actual and necessary expense incurred in the perform-
ance of the work and in addition thereto the said chairman of the
approprlatlons committee of the senate, the chairman of the appro-
priations committee of the house of representatives or such other
member or members appointed by the governor to fill the vacancy,
shall each receive eight dollars per day for each day of actual service,
and traveling expenses necessarily incurred ; provided, however, that
a member of the Budget Board, not 2 member of the succeeding
legislature, shall receive for his services during the legislative session
the same compensation as that paid to the members of the legisla-
tive assembly.

§ 2. RepearL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this
act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 21, 1929.

CAPITOL BUILDINGS

CHAPTER o4
(S. B. No. 128—Unruh.)

CUSTODIAN CAPITOL BUILDING

An Act to provide for a custodian of the capitol buildings and describing
his powers, duties and compensation and appointing such custodian.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. That there shall be and hereby is provided a custodian
of the capitol buildings to serve under the direction of the board
of administration. Such custodian shall act as overseer of the per-
sons employed as janitors in such buildings and distribute supphes
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